## THE LONDON BOROUGH OF BARNET

## (Temporary Footpath Closure Claremont Open space & Brent Terrace South Plot 53 & 54, NW2 and Revocation of Footpath Closure Claremont Park & Claremont Way, NW2)

## **TEMPORARY TRAFFIC PROHIBITION ORDER 2021**

The BARNET LONDON BOROUGH COUNCIL HEREBY HAS BEEN GIVEN NOTICE acting as highway authority for the affected roads in the said London Borough have closed footpaths on both Claremont Open space and Brent Terrace South (land known as Plot 53 & 54) in order to carry out necessary construction works under the approved planning permission (hereinafter called 'the Works').

The Council, in exercise of their powers under Section 14(1)(a) of the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984 and all other enabling powers, have made the following Order: -

- (1) Footpath Closure on both Claremont Open space and Brent Terrace South (land known as Plot 53 & 54).
  - To safely facilitate the construction of the Pavilion building, Claremont Park and Plot 53 & 54, that cuts across existing footpaths.
  - Temporary alternative footpaths will be provided via Clitterhouse Crescent adjacent to the site and a temporary footpath from Brent Terrace South adjacent to Plot 53.
  - Site hoarding is required around the Works.
- (2) The works require the following Temporary Path Closures in Claremont Open space.

(i) 323 metres of public footpath as shown by a bold red line running between points B and F on the attached map with reference BC/001936-09-0003/001 (Map 1) running from the intersection of the path to Clitterhouse Crescent continuing in a north easterly direction through Claremont Open space to the junction with Claremont Way.

(ii) 30 metres of public footpath as shown by a bold red line running between points B and L on the Map running in a south easterly direction through Claremont Open space.

(iii) 25 metres of public footpath as shown by a bold red line running between points C and L on the Map running in a southerly direction through Claremont Open space.

(iv) 42 metres of public footpath as shown by a bold red line running between points K and D on the Map running in a broadly south easterly direction through Claremont Open space to the junction with the footpath that runs between point B and F.

(v) 33 metres of public footpath as shown by a bold red line running between points K and E on the Map running from Claremont Way in an easterly direction through Claremont Open space to the footpath that runs between point B and F.

(vi) 20 metres of public footpath as shown by a bold red line running between points I and J on the Map running in an easterly from the junction with the footpath that runs between point G and F and the junction with Claremont Road.

(vii) 54 metres of public footpath as shown by a bold red line running between points H and G on the Map running from Claremont Way continuing south into Claremont Park.



(3) The following diversion will be in place for paths temporary closed within Claremont Open space.

(i) Diversion route shown as a bold red dashed line on the path through Claremont Open space A-B, B-L and L-M heading easterly on Clitterhouse Crescent and then north easterly to the junction with Claremont Road and continuing to the junction of Claremont Way.

(4) The works require the following Temporary Path Closures for Plot 53 & 54.

(i) The public footpath as shown by a bold red line on the attached map with reference BC/001936-09-0003/002 (Map 2) running from Brent Terrace to Clitterhouse Crescent; and

(ii) The public footpath as shown by a bold red line on the attached Map 2 running broadly parallel to Brent Terrace between a playground at the centre of development Plot 54 and a public footpath towards the south of the development plot.

(5) The following diversion will be in place for paths temporary closed within Plot 53 &54.

(i) Diversion on temporary footpath as shown by a bold red dashed line on the attached Map 2 from Brent Terrace joining to the path to Clitterhouse Crescent.

- (6) This Order has come into operation on Thursday 11th March 2021 at 8.00am and may be cited as the London Borough of Barnet (Claremont Open space & Brent Terrace South Plot 53 & 54, NW2) Order 2021 until 13<sup>th</sup> June 2021.
- (7) Revocations

(i) The existing Order Claremont Park & Claremont Way, NW2 dated 14<sup>th</sup> December 2020 is revoked.

- (8) Copy of the Notice and attached Maps are obtainable from <u>https://transformingbx.co.uk/transformation/masterplan/stoppingup/</u> or contacting Richard Pelham on 0208 359 3555.
- (9) The duration of the Order can be extended with the approval of the Secretary of State for Transport.

Signed:

Geoff Mee Executive Director, Environment On behalf of the London Borough of Barnet

Dated 18th March 2021